
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
will meet on 

 
THURSDAY, 18TH MARCH, 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm 

 
by 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
COUNCILLORS SAYONARA LUXTON (CHAIRMAN), JON DAVEY (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
CHRISTINE BATESON, PHIL HASELER AND JOHN BALDWIN  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS NEIL KNOWLES, JOHN BOWDEN, SHAMSUL SHELIM, 
GURPREET BHANGRA AND GURCH SINGH 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 10/03/21 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator If you have any questions about this meeting, 
including any opportunity for public participation, please contact Fatima Rehman (Phone: 01628 796251 

fatima.rehman@rbwm.gov.uk)  

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any Declarations of Interest. 

  

3 - 4 
 

3.   CALL IN - INTERIM SUSTAINABILITY POSITION STATEMENT 
 
To consider the above call-in. 

  

5 - 26 
 

 
 
 



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register
[...]
 which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Report Title: Member Call In - Interim Sustainability 
Position Statement 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No – Part I 

Meeting and Date: Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 
18th March 2021 

 
 
 
In accordance with Part 3 B7 and Part 4 A16 of the Constitution, the 25th February 
2021 Cabinet decision relating to the item ‘Interim Sustainability Position Statement’ 
has been called in for review by the Infrastructure Overview & Scrutiny Panel. 
 
 

1. REASON(S) FOR CALL IN 
 

1.1. The call-in notice, submitted on 8th March 2021, stated the following 
reasons for calling in the decision: 

 
 
Referring to Constitution 4. A.16 d): 
 
• A presumption to favour of openness and inclusive decision making - the 
ISPS has not been discussed or explained fully to Members. 
 
• Clarity of aims and desired outcomes in compliance with the Council's 
adopted Plans and Strategies - it is unclear how this complies with the 
Environment & Climate Strategy nor, the Council's interim key objective of 
Climate Strategy. 
 
• The giving of reasons for the decision and the proper recording of those 
reasons – the reasons for each stipulation in the ISPS have not been 
sufficiently set out. 
 
 
 

2. MEMBERS CALLING IN THE REPORT 
 

2.1. The call-in notice was signed by the following Members: 
Councillor Jon Davey 
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa 
Councillor Helen Price 
Councillor Lynne Jones 
Councillor Carole Da Costa 

 
  

 

5

Agenda Item 3



3. PANEL OPTIONS 
 

3.1. Having considered the Call-In the Overview and Scrutiny Panel may 
decide: 

 
i. to take no further action, in which case the decision will take 

effect immediately; 
 

ii. to refer the decision back to the decision-maker for 
reconsideration, setting out the nature of the Panel’s concerns. 
The decision-maker must then re-consider the matter, taking into 
account the concerns of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 
before making a final decision. In the case of Cabinet as the 
decision maker, the Leader can call a Cabinet meeting within 5 
working days to expedite the process or refer the item to the next 
appropriate scheduled meeting. In the case of any decision 
maker, consideration must take place within a maximum of 28 
days; 

 
iii. if the decision is considered to be outside of the budget or policy 

framework, to refer the matter to next scheduled ordinary full 
Council or an extraordinary full Council meeting within 28 days if 
appropriate, in which case paragraph (3.3) below will apply; 
 

 
3.2. If, following a call-in, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel does not meet within 

10 clear working days of receipt of the decision to call-in, or does meet but 
does not refer the matter back to the decision making person or body, or 
Full Council under iii above, the decision shall take effect immediately. 
 

3.3. If the matter was referred to Council and the Council does not object to a 
decision which has been made, then no further action is necessary and the 
decision will be effective in accordance with the provision below.  However, 
if the Council does object, it has no locus to make decisions in respect of 
an executive decision unless it is contrary to the Policy Framework, or 
contrary to or not wholly consistent with the Budget. Unless that is the 
case, the Council will refer any decision to which it objects back to the 
decision making person or body, together with the Council’s view on the 
decision. That decision making body or person shall choose whether to 
amend the decision or not before reaching a final decision and 
implementing it. Where the decision was taken by the Cabinet as a whole 
or a committee of it, a meeting will be convened to reconsider within 5 
clear working days of the Council request.  Where the decision was made 
by an individual, the individual will reconsider within 5 clear working days of 
the Council request. 

 
3.4. If the Council does not meet, or if it does but does not refer the decision 

back to the decision making body or person, the decision will become 
effective on the date of the Council meeting or expiry of the period in which 
the Council meeting should have been held, whichever is the earlier. 

 
 
 

6



4. APPENDICES 
 

4.1. This report is supported by two appendices: 

• Appendix A – Cabinet Report – Interim Sustainability Position 
Statement - 25th February 2021 

• Appendix B – Extract from Cabinet Minutes - 25th February 2021 
 
 
 

5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
5.1. This report is supported by two background documents: 

• Council Constitution – Part 4A – Purpose and Procedure Rules for O&S  

• Cabinet Agenda – 25th February 2021 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

7

https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD558&ID=558&RPID=5721019
https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=7771


 

Report Title: Interim Sustainability Position Statement 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No – Part I 

Lead Member: Councillor Stimson, Lead Member for Climate 
Change, Sustainability, Parks and 
Countryside 
Councillor Coppinger, Lead Member for 
Planning 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 25th February 2021 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Adrien Waite, Head of Planning 

Wards affected:   All 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

  RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 
 
  Adopt the Interim Position Statement to be published as guidance and 

afforded weight as a material consideration in the planning process. 
 
  

1. The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenheads declared a climate 
emergency i
[...]
rms 
that Local Authorities can set their own energy performance requirements for 
buildings, can require a proportion of energy to be generated by renewable 
and sets out types of projects and opportunities which can be perused to 
mitigate climate change. 

2.4 The UK Government has also enshrined in law a commitment that will require 
the UK to bring all greenhouse gas emissions to net zero by 2050. The Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenheads declaration of a climate emergency in 
June 2020 sets out the Council’s intention to implement national policy and 
ensure net-zero carbon emissions are achieved by no later than 2050. 

2.5 In line with these commitments the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead has adopted an Environment and Climate Strategy in December 
2020 which sets out how the Borough will address the Climate Emergency 
across four key themes (Circular Economy, Energy, Natural Environment and 
Transport). The Strategy sets a trajectory which seeks a 50% reduction in 
emissions by 2025. 

2.6 Each of the aforementioned documents and commitments represent material 
planning considerations which the Borough must have regard to in the 
determination of planning applications, but the Borough does not currently 
have any guidance which sets out how these matters will be considered in 
planning applications. Such guidance will assist applicants to prepare 
applications which align with the Council’s aspiration and assist officers and 
Councillors in determining such applications consistently. 

2.7 The intention of the statement is not to introduce new policy but to clarify how 
the Borough will interpret existing policy and material considerations, as such 
it’s weight would be limited to that of a material consideration. 

2.8 In due course there is an intention to prepare, consult on and adopt a detailed 
sustainability SPD which would sit alongside the emerging Borough Local 
Plan. However, the preparation of such a document will take time. Consider
[...]
-climate-strategy#:~:text=The%20Environment%20and%20Climate%20Strategy,communities%20to%20tackle%20this%20challenge.&text=Natural%20Environment%3A%20Supporting%20biodiversity%2C%20health%20and%20wellbeing.


12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY) 

 Name of 
consultee 

Post held Date 
sent 

Date 
returned 

Cllr Coppinger Lead Member for Planning 3rd Feb 
2021 

4th Feb 
2021 

Cllr Stimson Lead Member - Climate 
Change, Sustainability, Parks 
and Countryside 

3rd Feb 
2021 

4th Feb 
2021 

Duncan Sharkey Managing Director 3rd Feb 
2021 

- 

Adele Taylor Director of Resources/ S151 
Officer 

3rd Feb 
2021 

17th Feb 
2021 

Elaine Browne Interim Head of Law 3rd Feb 
2021 

17th Feb 
2021 

REPORT HISTORY  
 

Decision type: Urgency item? To follow item? 

Key decision No  

 

Report Author: Adrien Waite, Head of Planning 

 

14



Position Statement on Sustainability and Energy Efficient Design – November 2020 

 

 Policy Background 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework was updated in February 2019. Paragraphs 7 and 8 set out 
that sustainability and measures to address climate change through mitigation, adaption and moving 
to a low carbon economy are at the heart of the planning system. 
 
Paragraphs 148, 149, 150, 151 and 153 of the NPPF also provide further direction and guidance. 

 
The NPPF not only confirms that achieving sustainable development, including the necessary 
environmental objectives, is a key purpose of the system, but it makes clear that developments 
should take the opportunity to seek net gains in these areas. 
 
The Climate Change Section of the NPPG was also updated in March 2019 and provides clarity on 
certain matters. Of particular note, the section confirms that Local Authorities can set their own 
energy performance requirements for buildings, can require a proportion of energy to be generated 
by renewable and sets out types of projects and opportunities which can be perused to mitigate 
climate change. 
 
The governments expectation is that energy performance requirements are not set which would 
exceed 20% of the current building regulations, but this does not prevent Local Planning Authorities 

from seeking adequate mitigation through alternative measures such as through planning 
obligations. 
 

The UK Government has also enshrined in law a commitment that will require the UK to bring all 
greenhouse gas emissions to net zero by 2050 following the recommendations Committee on 
Climate Change in ‘Net Zero: The UK’s contribution to stopping global warming‘ published May 2019.  
 
Chapter 6 of this report identifies key near term actions to deliver this commitment including major 
improvements to the energy efficiency of buildings, a switch to low-carbon heating and improved 
infrastructure and uptake of electric vehicles. 
 
Figure 6.2 of this report clarifies that to meet the commitment Low-regret actions including 
substantial energy efficiency improvements must commence immediately within 2020 to deliver this 
commitment. 
 
The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenheads declaration of a climate emergency in June 2020 
sets out the Council’s intention to implement national policy and ensure net-zero carbon emissions 
are achieved by no later than 2050. 
 
The submission version of the Borough Local Plan 2013-2033 (Incorporating proposed changes 
October 2019) is currently under examination. Section 5.4 addresses climate change and Policy SP2 
sets out the current response to this, chapter 12 (Natural Resources) and chapter 13 (Environmental 
Protection) are relevant to the environmental objectives. 
 

The Borough adopted a Environment and Climate Strategy in in December 2020 December. 
The Strategy sets out how the Borough will address the Climate Emergency across four key 
themes (Circular Economy, Energy, Natural Environment and Transport). The declaration of 

15



a Climate Emergency and the Environment and Climate Strategy are both significant 
material considerations for planning
[...]
on favourably. Where such measures 
are proposed compliance will be secured by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

4. 
 

 

New build homes will be supplied via a three-phase power supply, unless this is not 
viable. 
 

5. 
 

 

 

 20% of new car parking spaces will be provided with active EV charging facilities – and 
passive provision (the ducting, cabling, and capacity within the Mechanical and 
Engineering Services) for the remaining 80% of spaces will be provided.  

6. 

 

New build homes will be supplied with high speed internet connection to facilitate 
home working. 

7. Development should minimise the use of mains water by: 

19



 

a  incorporating water saving measures and equipment 

b  designing residential development so that mains water consumption would 
meet a target of 105 litres or less per head per day (excluding an allowance of 5 
litres or less per head per day for external water consumption.) 

 

20



Carbon Offset Fund 
 
The Council will establish a Carbon Offset Fund which will be ring-fenced for the sole purpose of 
delivering carbon reduction projects. 
 
The Council will adopt a price for the offsetting of carbon of £69 per tonne of CO2e which is the 
2020 carbon price set out within table 3 of the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy 
Green Book supplementary guidance: valuation of energy use and greenhouse gas emissions for 
appraisal. 
 
The overall contribution should be calculated over 30 years (the assumed lifetime of the 
development’s services). The total cost equates to £69 x 30 years = £2,070 per tonne of CO2e to be 
offset. 
 
The carbon offset contribution will be collected and administered through the Section 106 process 
with the funds ring fenced to be spend on carbon reduction projects. 
 
The level of contribution will be calculated differently for residential and non-residential properties. 
 
For residential properties: 
 
The contribution will be calculated as follows: 
 
Total Contribution = 
[...]
gy Assessment Guidance 2018 
Greater London Authority Carbon Offset Funds Guidance 
Green Book supplementary guidance: valuation of energy use and greenhouse gas emissions for 
appraisal - 19 March 2020 
Greater South East Energy Hub Guide 3 – Planning Jan 2020 

Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Environment and Climate Strategy – December 2020 

 

23



Appendix B – Cabinet Minutes 25/02/21 
 

CABINET  

  

THURSDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2021  

  

PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, Andrew Johnson (Chairman), David 

Coppinger, Samantha Rayner, Stuart Carroll (Vice-Chairman), David Hilton, Gerry 

Clark, Donna Stimson and Ross McWilliams  

  

Also in attendance: Councillors Bateson, Larcombe, Tisi, W Da Costa, Bhangra, 

Hassler, Shelim, Werner, Del Campo, Baldwin, Davey, Singh and Barbara 

Richardson (RBWM Property Company)  

  

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Kevin McDaniel, Hilary Hall, Adele Taylor, Andrew 

Valance, Nikki Craig, Emma Duncan, Louisa Dean, Adrian Waite and David Cook 

 

 

INTERIM SUSTAINABILITY POSITION STATEMENT   

  

Cabinet considered the report regarding the adoption of the Interim Position Statement to be 

published as guidance and afforded weight as a material consideration in the planning 

process.  

The Lead Member for Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and Countryside informed 

Cabinet that she was presenting this joint report with the Lead Member for Planning and 

Maidenhead.  A Sustainability Supplementary Planning Document is planned, however, the 

changes to national and local climate policy are material considerations which should be 

considered in the handling of planning applications.  To help meet the Climate Change 

Strategy it is considered prudent and necessary to adopt an interim position statement which 

would clarify the Council’s approach to these matters.  

The National Planning Policy Framework was updated in February 2019. Paragraphs 7 and 

8 set out that sustainability and measures to address climate change through mitigation, 

adaption and moving to a low carbon economy are at the heart of the planning system.  

When the Royal Borough declared a climate emergency we said we would be carbon neutral 

by 2050.  When the Climate Strategy was adopted this set out how the Borough would 

address the Climate Emergency across four key themes: Circular Economy, Energy, Natural 

Environment and Transport. The Strategy sets a trajectory which seeks a 50% reduction in 

emissions by 2025.  

The intention of the statement is not to introduce new policy but to clarify how the Borough 

will interpret existing policy and material considerations, as such it’s weight would be limited 

to that of a material consideration.  In due course there is an intention to prepare, consult on 

24



Appendix B – Cabinet Minutes 25/02/21 
 

and adopt a detailed sustainability SPD which would sit alongside the emerging Borough 

Local Plan.  As this will take time it was considered prudent to propose this paper.    

The Lead Member for Planning, Environmental Services and Maidenhead said that at 

Council he mentioned that changing the black bin collection schedule was one of the first big 

steps towards achieving our climate change agenda.   As Lead Member for Planning he was 

delighted to see this paper being brought forward as it was another step forward and brought 

clarity for our developers in meeting carbon neutral.  

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot said that this was an important step to bringing the 

climate strategy forward.  Housing development can impact our carbon footprint so it was 

important to bring this down.  The spreadsheet provided developers a lot of information that 

they needed to focus on when putting plans forward.  

The Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 

Health said that the merits of the paper for planning consideration had been mentioned.  He 

was pleased to see the council looking to m
[...]
g policies. 

The Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 

Health said that this was a positive document but we have to adhere to the law and our 

policy framework.  We should be advocating changes at a Government level.  He praised the 

Lead Member for her work and had progressed well over the last 18 months. 

 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet noted the report and:  

i) Adopted the Interim Position Statement to be published as guidance and 

afforded weight as a material consideration in the planning process. 

26


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Call In - Interim Sustainability Position Statement
	Cabinet Report FINAL.pdf
	1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)
	2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework was updated in February 2019. Paragraphs 7 and 8 set out that sustainability and measures to address climate change through mitigation, adaption and moving to a low carbon economy are at the heart of the plan...
	2.2 Paragraphs 148, 149, 150, 151 and 153 of the NPPF also provide further direction and guidance. Overall, the NPPF not only confirms that achieving sustainable development, including the necessary environmental objectives, is a key purpose of the sy...
	2.3 The Climate Change Section of the NPPG was also updated in March 2019 and provides clarity on certain matters. Of particular note, the section confirms that Local Authorities can set their own energy performance requirements for buildings, can req...
	2.4 The UK Government has also enshrined in law a commitment that will require the UK to bring all greenhouse gas emissions to net zero by 2050. The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenheads declaration of a climate emergency in June 2020 sets out the ...
	2.5 In line with these commitments the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead has adopted an Environment and Climate Strategy in December 2020 which sets out how the Borough will address 

Minutes of the meeting


INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 18 MARCH 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sayonara Luxton (Chairman), Jon Davey (Vice-Chairman), 
Christine Bateson, Phil Haseler and John Baldwin 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor John Bowden, Councillor Shamsul Shelim, Councillor 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Councillor Gurch Singh, Councillor David Hilton, Councillor Andrew 
Johnson, Councillor Gerry Clark, Councillor David Cannon, Councillor David 
Coppinger, Councillor Samantha Rayner, Councillor Mandy Brar, Councillor Carole Da 
Costa, Councillor Wisdom Da Costa, Councillor Karen Davies, Councillor Maureen 
Hunt, Councillor Donna Stimson, Councillor Amy Tisi and Councillor Lynne Jones 
 
Officers: Fatima Rehman, Shilpa Manek, Emma Duncan, Chris Joyce and Adrien Waite 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

 
CALL IN - INTERIM SUSTAINABILITY POSITION STATEMENT  
 
The Chairman invited Members who asked for the decision to be called to explain their 
reasons for the request and what they feel should be reviewed. 
 
Councillor Da Costa said his concern was regarding the planning documents and 
ISPS, which would allow developments that would adversely contribute to climate 
change. If the ISPS was not improved, there would be sizeable retrofit costs to install 
energy saving measures and green transport solutions into substandard 
developments. Other councils had stipulated standards that would allow developers 
and residents to achieve Passivhaus standards, net-zero developments, zero-carbon 
transportation, mobility solutions and significant restoration of biodiversity by creation 
of new habitats. Councillor Da Costa proposed the Panel to refer the decision back to 
the decision-maker for reconsideration, with the following concerns:  
 

1. There were concerns about the lack of collaboration, consultation and scrutiny 
for a document that was critical in achieving the borough’s environmental 
commitments. 

2. That the Council commit to producing a revised ISPS within 6 months, which 
would include the best aspects suggested by RBWM Climate Emergency 
Coalition (CEC), East Berkshire Green Party and other councils, and involve 
members and stakeholders in the process. 

3. That the Council commit to updating the ISPS every 6 months until a quality 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) or Development Planning Document 
(DPD) was produced, the updated ISPS to incorporate the best practices then 
in force with other municipalities, and consult with stakeholders and members. 

 



The Vice Chairman said the call-in was not in relation to the content of the ISPS but 
the process. He received emails from RBWM CEC - which was created by the council 
for consulting on matters such as the ISPS - and the Green party, expressing their 
dissatisfaction with the document. He said the borough failed to ask for feedback on 
the ISPS and felt responses from consultations did not lead to action. There was a 
need to define the process, and for it to be stipulated in the Constitution if it was not 
already.  
 
Dr Graham Owens, public speaker representing the Borough’s Climate Emergency 
Coalition, said the ISPS should be published and be superseded by a full RWBM 
Sustainability Position Statement within three months. This needed to be 
complemented by a revised Sustainable Design and Construction SPD as soon as 
possible. Dr Owens stated the six gaps in the ISPS: 
 

1. For new build, Embodied Carbon was at least as important as Operational 
Carbon and must be included. 

2. Effective means of incentivising developers and professional advisors was 
needed and must try harder on environmental sustainability. A comprehensive 
Carbon Tax was necessary for both Embodied and Operational Carbon. 

3. Energy Use Intensity targets for Operational Carbon should be set, which was 
an effective way of maximising on-site renewables with additional renewable 
energy off-site. 

4. Peer-reviewed and independent guidance on carbon reduction and 
sustainability should be used. 

5. 87% of existing building stock would still be in use in 2050; it should be 
encouraged to reuse, regenerate, and upgrade these resources. 

6. The top priority had to be reducing carbon emissions now. 
 

Dr Owens said The CEC would like to help in important and urgent tasks and asked to 
endorse their offer to be part of a ‘Sustainability Focus Group’ to help Areli and its 
professional advisors on The Nicholson Quarter. Dr Owens asked: 
 

 What were the reasons why the above gaps could not be implemented?  

 Did the revised SPD have to follow on after the adoption of Borough Local Plan 
(BLP)?  

 How soon could the SPD be revised? 

 How would it be ensured that the emerging guidance would be applied to 
developments that were in pre-planning consultation now? 

The Chairman invited Lead Members to make comments on the call-in. Councillor 
Coppinger, Lead Member for Planning, Environmental Services and Maidenhead, said 
there was a misunderstanding about the purpose of the ISPS. The ISPS was an 
interim step before the full SPD. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
stipulated the measures the borough wanted to start with that would help in becoming 
carbon neutral. The SPD would take time and would require the involvement of 
councillors, groups and go to public consultation, but a statement that could be used 
by residents and agents was missing. The ISPS did not introduce a new policy but 
stated how the borough that would interpret the existing policy and material 
considerations. The SPD would be alongside the new BLP, and he did not want to 
delay the ISPS.  
 



Councillor Stimson, Lead Member for Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and 
Countryside, said officers worked on ensuring the ISPS was as sustainable as 
possible at this stage and the ISPS needed to be put into place without delay.   
 
Adrien Waite, Head of Planning, advised the Panel on the background and context of 
the decision and its importance to achieving Service priorities. Adrien Waite said the 
council adopted its Environment and Climate Strategy, with a focus on mitigation. The 
strategy used a standard methodology from the Department of Business, to calculate 
the trajectory for climate change and by the end of 2021, and SPD was due to be 
prepared to incentivise development to build zero carbon buildings and reduce water 
demand. Preparing an SPD took time and needed to be underpinned by adopted 
planning policies, which would come through the BLP.  
 
The SPD would be a document with greater weight than the ISPS, but in recognition of 
the urgency of the situation and the declaration of a climate emergency, and with no 
up-to-date guidance for developers and the public, it was deemed appropriate to 
introduce an updated guidance note. The ISPS did not introduce new policies but 
attempted to provide guidance on how the borough hoped to see existing policies and 
strategies applied. The ISPS sought to get a minimum of 20% uplift in reductions in 
carbon dioxide on developments, with an objective of having buildings being zero 
carbon. Due to the importance of the issues, the document was sent to Cabinet for 
approval, and guidance interpretation documents were often drafted by officers and 
published without consultation. 
 
The Chairman gave Non-Panel Members an opportunity to ask questions. Councillor 
Davies said the ISPS was an important document and should be adopted as soon as 
possible. Councillor Davies was keen on having developers work with the borough to 
improve sustainability, even if applications were submitted before the ISPS was 
adopted. She asked if officers would work with Areli to set up a sustainability focus 
group for The Nicholson’s Quarter development, involving members of RBWM CEC 
and other interested parties.  
 
Councillor Da Costa said the ISPS was weak, it failed in climate change, climate 
resilience and biodiversity restoration and it was inconsequential compared to the 
policies of other councils. He did not want to reject the ISPS but sought a commitment 
to address the weaknesses in the document within the next three to six months and 
raise concerns to Cabinet. Councillor Da Costa said the position of no action for up to 
three years to produce an SPD was weak. Councillor Da Costa asked: 
 

 Why was the ISPS not produced in collaboration with other groups such as 

RBWM CEC, the Green Party, or Climate Action Groups? 

 Why did Members not have an opportunity to scrutinise the ISPS, when it 

was not included in the Forward Plan?  

 Why had the borough not copied examples of best practice from other 

councils? He said it was legal, if not required, by the NPPF, otherwise other 

councils would not have done so. 

 

Adrien Waite said officers were working at pace to have the Statement adopted and 
have developers use it, therefore groups were not involved in the process. The current 
BLP was out of date and did not have policies on climate change, therefore the 
document stated the maximum efforts that could be legally taken under the current 
framework. As new policies were not being implemented, a consultation was not 
undertaken. The SPD would involve consultation. Each council had their own BLP and 



therefore the report could not be compared to other councils. Whilst good practices 
would be looked at from other borough’s, they could not be copied, as the right 
approach for the borough was needed.  
 
(Councillor Carole Da Costa joined the meeting.) 
 
Councillor Haseler was in support of the ISPS to be adopted and said his concern was 
that if the requirements of the ISPS were set too high and planning applications were 
refused and would be appealed and overturned, the council would incur costs.  
 
Councillor Baldwin asked if there was a reluctance to challenge in case of losing a 
planning appeal. Councillor Haseler said if the local planning authority was 
unreasonable in its planning decision-making, the authority would incur costs, and if 
done repeatedly, would lose credibility as a local planning authority. Adrien Waite said 
it was important the council followed the legal framework of planning legislation and 
planning policy.  
 
Councillor Baldwin asked what the difference would be pre- and post- adoption of the 
BLP, and if the BLP was not adopted. Adrien Waite said additional policies were 
adopted through development plan documents. The current BLP was out of date and 
did not mention climate change or policies relating to it. Therefore, having a policy in 
an adopted development plan would increase the weight on things at appeals after the 
BLP was adopted. If the BLP was not adopted, there would be delays in preparing a 
new BLP. The legal method of introducing a new policy requirement was through a 
BLP. The ISPS was sought to clarify the borough’s interpretation of other material 
considerations in the form of national planning policy changes to climate legislation 
and the borough’s climate emergency. 
 
Councillor Bateson was supportive of the ISPS and asked how residents would be 
informed about the ISPS, and the Panel was informed that a webpage would be 
created on the public website with the document, as well as working with the 
Communications team.  
 
The Vice Chairman asked when the SPD would be created, and the Panel was 
informed that it would be prepared within 2021. The Vice Chairman said there would 
not be enough cobalt for a high electric vehicle demand and asked if the council had a 
contract with telecommunication companies to secure high-speed internet connection 
for residents. Adrien Waite said there was likely to be a large uptake in electric 
vehicles therefore adequate infrastructure development. High-speed internet 
infrastructure was needed to facilitate home working and was recommended by many 
national organisations, and the council did not have any affiliations with companies.  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Haseler to take no further action and was 
seconded by Councillor Bateson. A named vote was taken. The motion was carried. 
  
RESOLVED: That no further action to be taken on the call-in report on the 
Interim Sustainability Position Statement. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.05 pm, finished at 8.32 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 



DATE……………………………….......... 
 


